CMOS IC Application Note
S-19980/19990 Series
FLYBACK CONVERTER CIRCUIT Rev.1.0_00
© ABLIC Inc., 2024
 1
This application note is a reference that explains the flyback converter circuit using the S-19980/19990 Series.
Refer to the datasheet for details and specs.
 CMOS IC Application Note

C5R2
Figure 2  Circuit Diagram of the S-19980/19990 Series Flyback Converter Circuit
CMOS IC Application Note
Rev.1.0_00 S-19980/19990 Series FLYBACK CONVERTER CIRCUIT
  9
Table 2 shows external components used in the circuit diagram: Figure 2.
Table 2
Symbol Value Part Number Manufacturer
U1 − S-19990CA-S8T1U7 ABLIC Inc.
T1 − TR11-A-S MinebeaMitsumi Inc.
FET1 − PMV60EN Nexperia B.V.
Di1 − ES1B-13-F Vishay Intertechnology,Inc.
Di2, Di3 − SS1P6LHM3 Vishay Intertechnology,Inc.
Di4 User settings − −
C2 33 μF GYC1H330MCQ1GS NICHICON CORPORATION
C4 0.1 μF CGA4J2X8R1H104K TDK Corporation
C5 User settings − −
C6 100 pF CGA3E2NP01H101J TDK Corporation
C7 4.7 nF CGA3E2X8R1H472K TDK Corporation
C8 1 μF CGA5L3X8R1H105K TDK Corporation
C9 10 nF CGA3E2X8R1H103K TDK Corporation
C10 68 nF CGA3E2X7R1H683K TDK Corporation
C11 User settings − −
C13, C19 33 μF GYC1H330MCQ1GS NICHICON CORPORATION
C15 1000 pF 1812GC102KAT1A KYOCERA AVX Components Corporation
C17 User settings − −